Public Document Pack

Communities, Equality and Local Government
Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

5 June 2013 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
09:00 /

For further information please contact:

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8505 / 029 2089 8600
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

Private Pre-meeting - 09.00 - 09.15 - Private Paper 1

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.15)

2 Inquiry into the future of equality and human rights in Wales -

evidence session 4 (09.15 - 09.55) (Pages 6 - 10)
Stonewall Cymru
CELG(4)-17-13 - Paper 2

Andrew White, Director
Dean Lloyd, Workplace Officer

3 Inquiry into the future of equality and human rights in Wales -
evidence session 5 (09.55 - 10.35) (Pages 11 - 16)

Tai Pawb

CELG(4)-17-13 - Paper 3

Mair Thomas, Equality and Diversity Officer
Emma Reeves, Equality and Diversity Officer



Break - 10.35 - 10.45

4 Inquiry into the future of equality and human rights in Wales -
evidence session 6 (10.45 - 11.25) (Pages 17 - 21)

Disability Wales
CELG(4)-17-13 - Paper 4

Rhian Davies, Chief Executive
Miranda French, Policy and Public Affairs Manager

5 Inquiry into the future of equality and human rights in Wales
(Pages 22 - 31)

The NHS Centre for Equality and Human Rights

CELG(4)-17-13 - Paper 5

Unable to attend

6 Papers to Note

Correspondence from the Welsh Heads of Environmental Health, Housing
Technical Panel following the meeting on 27 February (Page 32)
CELG(4)-17-13 - Paper (to note) 6

Letter from Powys County Council (Pages 33 - 34)
CELG(4)-17-13 - Paper (to note) 7

Correspondence from the Minister for Local Government and Government
Business following the meeting on 1 May (Pages 35 - 44)
CELG(4)-17-13 - Paper (to note) 8



Agenda Annex

Document is Restricted

Page 1



Agenda Item 2

Paper 2
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Inquiry into : The future of equality and human rights in Wales

Re
[...]
 public sector equality duties could be
withdrawn or repealed by the UK Government. We reiterate the three
EHRC recommendations to the Silk Commission:

e The National Assembly should be given powers to build on equality
and human rights legislation including the Equality Act 2010 and the
Human Rights Act 1998.

e The National Assembly should be given full primary legislative
competence in relation to the Public Sector Equality Duty.

e The National Assembly should be given competence to strengthen its
relationship with the EHRC

5.2 DW also calls for the UNCRPD to be fully embraced by the National
Assembly and Welsh Government and enshrined not only in Welsh
legislation but in the way in which both institutions carry out their functions.

DW/Consultations/CELG Committee Inquiry/Equality & Human Rights/RD/13

Page 21



Agenda Iltem 5

Paper 5
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Inquiry into : The future of equality and human rights in Wales

Response from : The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and
NHS Centre for Equality and Human Rights (NHS CEHR)

The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and NHS Centre for
Equality and Human Rights (NHS CEHR) would like to thank the Committee
for the opportunity to submit evidence to its Inquiry. Our organisations have
chosen to submit joint evidence in recognition of the fact that equality
legislation has impacted on us in similar ways, but also because equality
requires a partnership focus and we, along with other partners, are
increasingly working together to deliver it.

The consideration of Wales’ specific public sector equality duties and
associated issues is welcome, particularly in light of the concurrent UK review
of the Public Sector Equality Duty. Our evidence to the latter review
demonstrates how, taken as a whole, the PSED is being used as an effective
tool in addressing some of the prevailing public service challenges and
meeting the needs of citizens and communities. The evidence inc
[...]
onomic Research Data and Methods (WISERD). (2011). An
Anatomy of Economic Inequality in Wales. Cardiff: Equality and Human Rights Commission
Wales.

Page 31 10



Agenda Iltem 6a

Paper to note - Paper 6

Briefing Note

Welsh Heads of Environmental Health, Housing Technical Panel.

Inquiry into Home Adaptations

Purpose of this note: To suggest an improved way of measuring performance and
service delivery.

Measuring the time taken to deliver of an adaptation across tenure as opposed to the
delivery of just focusing on DFGs.

The existing P | could be broken down and reporting could involve:

e The time taken from initial enquiry (telephone call etc) to provision of an OT
assessment.

e The time taken to provide a housing solution as many enquiries for DFGs are
resolved in different ways(re-housing, provision equipment and advice)

e The time taken to undertake an adaptation/DFG valued at under £1000,under
£3000 over £10,000.

Another focus could involve measuring the customers’ experience —standardised
questionnaires across Wales.

More focus on outcomes: A review of a percentage of adaptations delivered (10-
20%) in a year to establish if they are being used, improved health and mobility,
independence. Again it is important to have a standardised approach.

Jonathan Willis 15/5/2013.

Page 32



Paper to Note - Paper 7 Agenda Item 6b

Powys

From the office of the Executive Leader / Oddi wrth Swyddfa’r Arweinydd Gweithredol

Powys County Council
Powys County Hall
LLANDRINDOD WELLS
Powys

LD1 5LG

20" May 2013

Lesley Griffiths AM

Minister for Local Government and Government Business
Welsh Government

5" Floor

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Dear Minister

The Council understands that an amendment which we requested in discussions
with your officers, to the provisions of the Local Government Measure 2011 relating
to remote attendance currently being debated by the Communities. Equality and
Local Government Committee in their deliberations on the Local G
[...]
tings remotely more important.

As Minister for Local Government, can | ask for your support in pursuing the
approval of this amendment. | am copying this letter to the Chair of the Communities.
Equality and Local Government Committee, Christine Chapman A.M., in the hope

that the committee will take account of this Council's views in their future
deliberations on this matter.

Yours sincerely

Durd 1 f

County Councillor David R Jones
Executive Leader, Powys County Council

cc Christine Chapman A.M., Chair - Communities, Equality and Local
Government Committee

Page 34



Paper to Note - Paper 8 Agenda Item 6C
Lesley Griffiths AC / AM N / ( g??
Y Gweinidog Llywodraeth Leol a Busnes y Llywodraeth ;k':!()

Minister for Local Government and Government Business

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref: SF-LG-1866-13

Christine Chapman AM

Chair

Communities Equality and Local
Government Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA 29 May 2013

Dear Christine,

| was pleased to attend the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee
meeting on 1 May 2013. As you are aware, | agreed to provide the Committee with a note
on the following points:

e The level and use of Local Authority reserves.

e The commencement in the Local Government Measure of the section relating to
remote attendance.

e The availability of a gender audit within the salary information Local Authorities are
required to provide.

» The possibility of requiring Councillors etc. to publish their declarations and interests
online.

e Update on the submission to the Silk Commission requesting all matters regarding
Local Government elections to be devolved, with the exception of registration and
franchise and the reasoning behind this.

e The possible issues surrounding the structure of voting systems in Local Government
if Local Governments were re-organised and election powers were not devolved.

e The current funding arrangements of SARC’s and IDVA’s (Home Office and Welsh
Government) and future plans.

* Update on the issues raised and discussed at the Minister's meeting with the
Probation Service.

 What work has been done regarding the issue of stalking and how the Welsh
Government has engaged with the UK Government's stalking agenda.

* The scrutiny arrangements in place for the four regional education consortia across
Wales.

e Further information on the Public Service Leadership Group.

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence. lesley. Griffiths@wales. gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu ( 1&03)9 e3 Printed on 100% recycled paper

5



Please find this information enclosed at Annex 1.

| will write to you again during the autumn on how Local Authorities are using the additional
£1.25 million funding allocated to provide support for broadcasting, remote attendance and
community council websites. | will also send you an update in due course on the timetable
for introducing new regulations for the council tax reduction schemes and, when available, |
will provide the Committee with the evaluation report of the last round of outcome
agreements and a report on how the Anti-Human Trafficking Leadership Group’s Delivery
Plan has been taken forward.

Lesley Griffiths AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Llywodraeth Leol a Busnes y Llywodraeth
Minister for Local Government and Government Business

Page 36



ANNEX 1

Update from the Minister for Local Government and Government Business on
points raised at the Communities, Equalities and Local Government
Committee held on 1 May 2013

Each Local Authonty has the freedom and responsnblhty to set Ievels of reserves
appropriate to its own particular circumstances. There are no set rules on the
minimum or maximum reserves an Authority should hold, and there are a host of
reasons why Local Authorities need to manage their reserves carefully. For
example, the need to set aside provisions 
[...]
eting  - 09.00 - 09.15 - Private Paper 1
	2 Inquiry into the future of equality and human rights in Wales - evidence session 4
	3 Inquiry into the future of equality and human rights in Wales - evidence session 5
	4 Inquiry into the future of equality and human rights in Wales - evidence session 6
	5 Inquiry into the future of equality and human rights in Wales
	6a Correspondence from the Welsh Heads of Environmental Health, Housing Technical Panel following the meeting on 27 February
	6b Letter from Powys County Council
	6c Correspondence from the Minister for Local Government and Government Business following the meeting on 1 May



Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 June 2013 NEtiER
Assembly for

Meeting time: 09:00 - 11:36 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: ‘if=

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_05_06_2013&t=217&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Christine Chapman (Chair)
Peter Black

Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood

Gwyn R Price

Jenny Rathbone

Ken Skates

Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Lindsay Whittle

Witnhesses:

Rhian Davies, Chief Executive, Disability Wales
Miranda French, Disability Wales

Dean Lloyd, Stonewall Cymru

Emma Reeves, Tai Pawb

Mair Thomas, Tai Pawb

Andrew White, Stonewall Cymru

Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)
Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)



http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_05_06_2013&t=217&l=en

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 There were no apologies.

1.2 The Chair noted that the NHS Centre for Equality and Human Rights who were
due to give evidence were no longer able to attend.

2 Inquiry into the future of equality and human rights in Wales - evidence

session 4

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Stonewall Cymru.

2.2 Stonewall Cymru agreed to provide the Committee with further information on the
multi-agency work carried out with Communities and local groups to facilitate
community action against homophobia.

3 Inquiry into the future of equality and human rights in Wales - evidence

session 5
3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Tai Pawb.

4 Inquiry into the future of equality and human rights in Wales - evidence

session 6
4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Disability Wales.

5 Papers to Note
Paper were noted.

5.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Heads of Environmental Health, Housing Technical
Panel following the meeting on 27 February

5.2 Letter from Powys County Council

5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Local Government and Government Business
following the meeting on 1 May


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

